

REPORT TO CITY COUNCIL

To: Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council

From: Grant Yates, City Manager

Prepared by: Jason Simpson, Assistant City Manager

Date: August 28, 2018

Subject: Change Order No. 1 to Public Works' Construction Agreement to Maples

and Associates for the Installation of Wet Utilities at the Campground

Rehabilitation Project (CIP PROJECT #Z40007)

Recommendations

Approve and authorize the City Manager to execute Change Order No. 1 - First Amendment for the not to exceed amount of \$185,668.00 with Maples and Associates for the Installation of Wet Utilities at the Campground Rehabilitation Project (CIP PROJECT #Z40007), in final form as approved by the City Attorney.

Background

Construction bid documents were prepared and the project was advertised for bid in accordance with the requirements set forth in the California Public Contract Code. On May 10, 2017, the City posted on PlanetBids the notice inviting bids for the wet utilities at the Campground Rehabilitation Project (CIP PROJECT #Z40007). The final step to complete the wet utility work is the water connection to the Elsinore Valley Municipal Water District water main in the State Highway 74. Encroachment permits have been received from both CalTrans and Elsinore Valley Municipal Water District.

Discussion

The scope of additional work contained in this Change Order is needed to complete the water service to the Campground Rehabilitation Project. The Change Order contains the following key elements dictated by both Caltrans and the Elsinore Valley Municipal Water District:

- Find and intersect the water mail line in highway 74 approximately 200 feet east of Lincoln.
- Provide labor and material traffic control during water connection operations.
- Connect to water main with 10 inch tee and 10 inch gate valve
- Extend 200 feet a 10 inch water main supply line onto Campground Rehabilitation Project
- Install City provided water meter per EVMWD Standard DWG, W-22
- Install Backflow prevention Assembly per EVMWD Standard DWG W-21C
- All work shall be conducted at night per EVMWD direction

Following the approval of this Change Order, a final coordination meeting will be held to initiate the water connect work in Highway 74.

Wet Utilities at the Campground Rehabilitation Project. August 28, 2018 Page 2

Fiscal Impact

The cost of this Change Order No. 1 to the Wet Utilities Agreement for the Campground Rehabilitation Project is included in the Fiscal Year 18/19 – 23/24 Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) budget.

Exhibits

A: Change Order No. 1 B: Cost Detail